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1. LTE_Band2 

1.1. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:18607, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.015 RMS 1849.996 -21.02 Pass 2666 
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1.2. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:18607, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.015 RMS 1849.899 -27.73 Pass 2666 
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1.3. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:18607, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.015 RMS 1849.996 -25.92 Pass 2666 
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1.4. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:4, Channel:18607, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.015 RMS 1849.959 -30.92 Pass 2666 
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1.5. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:5, Channel:19193, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.015 RMS 1910.582 -35.21 Pass 2666 
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1.6. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:6, Channel:19193, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.015 RMS 1910.101 -24.77 Pass 2666 
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1.7. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:7, Channel:19193, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.015 RMS 1910.702 -33.62 Pass 2666 
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1.8. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:8, Channel:19193, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.015 RMS 1910.101 -27.29 Pass 2666 
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1.9. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:9, Channel:18615, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.03 RMS 1850 -14.8 Pass 1333 
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1.10. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:10, Channel:18615, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.03 RMS 1850 -27.7 Pass 1333 
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1.11. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:11, Channel:18615, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.03 RMS 1850 -16.51 Pass 1333 
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1.12. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:12, Channel:18615, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.03 RMS 1850 -29.8 Pass 1333 
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1.13. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:13, Channel:19185, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.03 RMS 1912.297 -33.59 Pass 1333 
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1.14. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:14, Channel:19185, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.03 RMS 1910 -26.58 Pass 1333 
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1.15. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:15, Channel:19185, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.03 RMS 1912.297 -32.89 Pass 1333 
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1.16. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:19185, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.03 RMS 1910 -28.61 Pass 1333 
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1.17. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:17, Channel:18625, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.051 RMS 1849.987 -14.63 Pass 784 
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1.18. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:18, Channel:18625, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.051 RMS 1849.987 -26.71 Pass 784 
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1.19. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:19, Channel:18625, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.051 RMS 1849.987 -15.96 Pass 784 
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1.20. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:20, Channel:18625, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 20 0.051 RMS 1849.987 -28.24 Pass 784 
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1.21. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:19175, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.051 RMS 1913.921 -33.66 Pass 784 
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1.22. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:19175, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.051 RMS 1910.013 -26.95 Pass 784 
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1.23. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:19175, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.051 RMS 1913.972 -33.6 Pass 784 
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1.24. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:19175, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 20 0.051 RMS 1910.013 -27.75 Pass 784 
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1.25. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:25, Channel:18650, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 30 0.1 RMS 1849.97 -19.5 Pass 600 
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1.26. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:26, Channel:18650, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 30 0.1 RMS 1849.97 -30.47 Pass 600 
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1.27. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:27, Channel:18650, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 30 0.1 RMS 1849.97 -20.68 Pass 600 
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1.28. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:28, Channel:18650, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 30 0.1 RMS 1849.97 -32.43 Pass 600 
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1.29. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:29, Channel:19150, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 30 0.1 RMS 1918.19 -37.48 Pass 600 
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1.30. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:30, Channel:19150, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 30 0.1 RMS 1910.13 -28.62 Pass 600 
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1.31. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:31, Channel:19150, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 30 0.1 RMS 1918.19 -36.01 Pass 600 
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1.32. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:32, Channel:19150, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 30 0.1 RMS 1910.03 -30.48 Pass 600 
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1.33. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:33, Channel:18675, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 40 0.15 RMS 1850 -19.37 Pass 533 
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1.34. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:34, Channel:18675, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 40 0.15 RMS 1850 -31.45 Pass 533 
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1.35. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:35, Channel:18675, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 40 0.15 RMS 1850 -19.67 Pass 533 
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1.36. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:36, Channel:18675, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 40 0.15 RMS 1850 -32.65 Pass 533 
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1.37. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:37, Channel:19125, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 40 0.15 RMS 1915.86 -47.34 Pass 533 
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1.38. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:38, Channel:19125, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 40 0.15 RMS 1910.3 -26.32 Pass 533 
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1.39. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:39, Channel:19125, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 40 0.15 RMS 1915.86 -47.56 Pass 533 
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1.40. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:40, Channel:19125, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 40 0.15 RMS 1910 -29.21 Pass 533 
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1.41. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:41, Channel:18700, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 40 0.2 RMS 1850 -22.84 Pass 401 
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1.42. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:42, Channel:18700, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 40 0.2 RMS 1850 -31.34 Pass 401 
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1.43. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:43, Channel:18700, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 40 0.2 RMS 1850 -22.61 Pass 401 
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1.44. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:44, Channel:18700, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1850 40 0.2 RMS 1850 -32.16 Pass 401 
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1.45. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:45, Channel:19100, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 40 0.2 RMS 1917.8 -48.26 Pass 401 
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1.46. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:46, Channel:19100, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 40 0.2 RMS 1910.1 -29.35 Pass 401 
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1.47. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:47, Channel:19100, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 40 0.2 RMS 1917.8 -48.45 Pass 401 
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1.48. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:48, Channel:19100, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1910 40 0.2 RMS 1910 -31.71 Pass 401 
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2. LTE_Band4 

2.1. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:19957, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.015 RMS 1709.989 -20.4 Pass 2666 
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2.2. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:19957, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.015 RMS 1709.996 -30.89 Pass 2666 
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2.3. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:19957, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.015 RMS 1709.989 -24.5 Pass 2666 
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2.4. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:4, Channel:19957, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.015 RMS 1709.974 -31.61 Pass 2666 
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2.5. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:5, Channel:20393, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.015 RMS 1755.627 -34.62 Pass 2666 
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2.6. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:6, Channel:20393, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.015 RMS 1755.011 -30.12 Pass 2666 
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2.7. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:7, Channel:20393, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.015 RMS 1755.694 -34.86 Pass 2666 
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2.8. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:8, Channel:20393, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.015 RMS 1755.056 -30.55 Pass 2666 
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2.9. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:9, Channel:19965, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.03 RMS 1710 -15.97 Pass 1333 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 59 of 218 

 

2.10. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:10, Channel:19965, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.03 RMS 1710 -28.97 Pass 1333 
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2.11. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:11, Channel:19965, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.03 RMS 1710 -17.41 Pass 1333 
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2.12. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:12, Channel:19965, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.03 RMS 1710 -30.56 Pass 1333 
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2.13. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:13, Channel:20385, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.03 RMS 1757.312 -35.32 Pass 1333 
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2.14. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:14, Channel:20385, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.03 RMS 1755 -29.96 Pass 1333 
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2.15. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:15, Channel:20385, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.03 RMS 1757.327 -34.67 Pass 1333 
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2.16. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:20385, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.03 RMS 1755 -30.77 Pass 1333 
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2.17. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:17, Channel:19975, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.051 RMS 1709.987 -14.16 Pass 784 
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2.18. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:18, Channel:19975, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.051 RMS 1709.987 -30.35 Pass 784 
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2.19. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:19, Channel:19975, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.051 RMS 1709.987 -16.7 Pass 784 
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2.20. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:20, Channel:19975, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 20 0.051 RMS 1709.987 -29.59 Pass 784 
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2.21. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:20375, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.051 RMS 1758.997 -33.57 Pass 784 
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2.22. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:20375, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.051 RMS 1755.013 -29.81 Pass 784 
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2.23. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:20375, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.051 RMS 1759.023 -33.22 Pass 784 
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2.24. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:20375, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 20 0.051 RMS 1755.013 -28.37 Pass 784 
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2.25. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:25, Channel:20000, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 30 0.1 RMS 1709.97 -20.53 Pass 600 
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2.26. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:26, Channel:20000, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 30 0.1 RMS 1709.97 -33.87 Pass 600 
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2.27. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:27, Channel:20000, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 30 0.1 RMS 1709.97 -20.66 Pass 600 
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2.28. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:28, Channel:20000, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 30 0.1 RMS 1709.97 -33.81 Pass 600 
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2.29. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:29, Channel:20350, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 30 0.1 RMS 1763.24 -32.42 Pass 600 
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2.30. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:30, Channel:20350, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 30 0.1 RMS 1755.03 -31.86 Pass 600 
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2.31. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:31, Channel:20350, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 30 0.1 RMS 1763.19 -32.96 Pass 600 
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2.32. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:32, Channel:20350, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 30 0.1 RMS 1755.03 -32.06 Pass 600 
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2.33. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:33, Channel:20025, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 40 0.15 RMS 1710 -19.48 Pass 533 
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2.34. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:34, Channel:20025, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 40 0.15 RMS 1710 -33.88 Pass 533 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 84 of 218 

 

2.35. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:35, Channel:20025, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 40 0.15 RMS 1710 -19.64 Pass 533 
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2.36. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:36, Channel:20025, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 40 0.15 RMS 1710 -34.62 Pass 533 
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2.37. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:37, Channel:20325, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 40 0.15 RMS 1767.48 -32.01 Pass 533 
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2.38. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:38, Channel:20325, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 40 0.15 RMS 1755 -31.19 Pass 533 
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2.39. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:39, Channel:20325, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 40 0.15 RMS 1767.56 -32.66 Pass 533 
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2.40. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:40, Channel:20325, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 40 0.15 RMS 1755 -32.13 Pass 533 
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2.41. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:41, Channel:20050, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 40 0.2 RMS 1710 -22.63 Pass 401 
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2.42. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:42, Channel:20050, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 40 0.2 RMS 1710 -33.61 Pass 401 
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2.43. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:43, Channel:20050, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 40 0.2 RMS 1710 -22.61 Pass 401 
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2.44. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:44, Channel:20050, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1710 40 0.2 RMS 1710 -34.18 Pass 401 
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2.45. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:45, Channel:20300, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 40 0.2 RMS 1771.7 -34.46 Pass 401 
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2.46. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:46, Channel:20300, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 40 0.2 RMS 1755.2 -30.76 Pass 401 
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2.47. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:47, Channel:20300, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 40 0.2 RMS 1771.7 -33.38 Pass 401 
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2.48. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:48, Channel:20300, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

1755 40 0.2 RMS 1755 -31.57 Pass 401 
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3. LTE_Band7 

3.1. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:20775, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.051 RMS 2499.987 -15.82 Pass 1568 
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3.2. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:20775, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.051 RMS 2499.987 -27.53 Pass 1568 
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3.3. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:20775, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.051 RMS 2499.987 -16.94 Pass 1568 
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3.4. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:4, Channel:20775, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.051 RMS 2499.987 -28.23 Pass 1568 
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3.5. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:5, Channel:21425, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.051 RMS 2573.995 -32.76 Pass 1568 
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3.6. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:6, Channel:21425, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.051 RMS 2570.038 -27.86 Pass 1568 
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3.7. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:7, Channel:21425, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.051 RMS 2573.995 -32.67 Pass 1568 
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3.8. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:8, Channel:21425, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.051 RMS 2570.013 -29.53 Pass 1568 
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3.9. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:9, Channel:20800, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.1 RMS 2499.97 -21.29 Pass 800 
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3.10. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:10, Channel:20800, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.1 RMS 2499.97 -29.37 Pass 800 
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3.11. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:11, Channel:20800, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.1 RMS 2499.97 -22.13 Pass 800 
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3.12. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:12, Channel:20800, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.1 RMS 2499.97 -31.32 Pass 800 
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3.13. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:13, Channel:21400, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.1 RMS 2578.24 -32.07 Pass 800 
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3.14. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:14, Channel:21400, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.1 RMS 2570.08 -28.97 Pass 800 
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3.15. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:15, Channel:21400, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.1 RMS 2578.24 -32.03 Pass 800 
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3.16. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:21400, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.1 RMS 2570.03 -30.42 Pass 800 
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3.17. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:17, Channel:20825, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.15 RMS 2500 -20.2 Pass 533 
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3.18. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:18, Channel:20825, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.15 RMS 2499.62 -29.18 Pass 533 
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3.19. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:19, Channel:20825, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.15 RMS 2500 -20.54 Pass 533 
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3.20. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:20, Channel:20825, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 40 0.15 RMS 2484.51 -45.5 Pass 533 
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3.21. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:21375, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.15 RMS 2582.48 -32.86 Pass 533 
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3.22. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:21375, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.15 RMS 2576.69 -30.83 Pass 533 
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3.23. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:21375, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.15 RMS 2582.56 -32.27 Pass 533 
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3.24. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:21375, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 40 0.15 RMS 2576.39 -31.96 Pass 533 
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3.25. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:25, Channel:20850, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 50 0.2 RMS 2499.95 -23.58 Pass 500 
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3.26. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:26, Channel:20850, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 50 0.2 RMS 2499.85 -29.19 Pass 500 
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3.27. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:27, Channel:20850, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 50 0.2 RMS 2499.95 -24.61 Pass 500 
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3.28. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:28, Channel:20850, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2500 50 0.2 RMS 2489.83 -38.9 Pass 500 
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3.29. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:29, Channel:21350, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 50 0.2 RMS 2586.78 -34.44 Pass 500 
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3.30. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:30, Channel:21350, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 50 0.2 RMS 2576.96 -31.36 Pass 500 
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3.31. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:31, Channel:21350, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 50 0.2 RMS 2586.68 -32.52 Pass 500 
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3.32. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:32, Channel:21350, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2570 50 0.2 RMS 2576.66 -32.23 Pass 500 
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4. LTE_Band12 

4.1. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:23017, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.015 RMS 698.996 -20.9 Pass 2666 
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4.2. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:23017, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.015 RMS 698.951 -31.36 Pass 2666 
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4.3. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:23017, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.015 RMS 698.996 -27.81 Pass 2666 
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4.4. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:4, Channel:23017, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.015 RMS 698.914 -32.5 Pass 2666 
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4.5. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:5, Channel:23173, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.015 RMS 716.634 -44.16 Pass 2666 
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4.6. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:6, Channel:23173, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.015 RMS 716.071 -30.86 Pass 2666 
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4.7. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:7, Channel:23173, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.015 RMS 716.612 -41.79 Pass 2666 
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4.8. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:8, Channel:23173, Bandwidth:1.4, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 6, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.015 RMS 716.184 -31.74 Pass 2666 
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4.9. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:9, Channel:23025, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.03 RMS 699 -17.34 Pass 1333 
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4.10. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:10, Channel:23025, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.03 RMS 698.985 -28.74 Pass 1333 
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4.11. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:11, Channel:23025, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.03 RMS 699 -17.02 Pass 1333 
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4.12. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:12, Channel:23025, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.03 RMS 699 -29.14 Pass 1333 
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4.13. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:13, Channel:23165, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.03 RMS 718.282 -43.84 Pass 1333 
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4.14. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:14, Channel:23165, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.03 RMS 716 -30.91 Pass 1333 
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4.15. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:15, Channel:23165, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.03 RMS 718.312 -42.55 Pass 1333 
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4.16. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:23165, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.03 RMS 716 -33.03 Pass 1333 
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4.17. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:17, Channel:23035, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.051 RMS 698.987 -15.09 Pass 784 
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4.18. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:18, Channel:23035, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.051 RMS 698.987 -29.32 Pass 784 
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4.19. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:19, Channel:23035, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.051 RMS 698.962 -17.21 Pass 784 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 149 of 218 

 

4.20. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:20, Channel:23035, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.051 RMS 698.987 -28.95 Pass 784 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 150 of 218 

 

4.21. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:23155, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.051 RMS 719.997 -43.86 Pass 784 
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4.22. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:23155, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.051 RMS 716.013 -29.1 Pass 784 
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4.23. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:23155, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.051 RMS 719.997 -43.07 Pass 784 
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4.24. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:23155, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.051 RMS 716.013 -28.19 Pass 784 
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4.25. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:25, Channel:23060, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.1 RMS 699 -18.86 Pass 401 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 155 of 218 

 

4.26. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:26, Channel:23060, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.1 RMS 699 -30.92 Pass 401 
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4.27. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:27, Channel:23060, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.1 RMS 699 -19.32 Pass 401 
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4.28. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:28, Channel:23060, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

699 20 0.1 RMS 699 -32.97 Pass 401 
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4.29. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:29, Channel:23130, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.1 RMS 716 -51.1 Pass 401 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 159 of 218 

 

4.30. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:30, Channel:23130, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.1 RMS 716 -33.59 Pass 401 
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4.31. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:31, Channel:23130, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.1 RMS 718.9 -51.84 Pass 401 
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4.32. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:32, Channel:23130, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.1 RMS 716 -33.26 Pass 401 
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5. LTE_Band17 

5.1. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:23755, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

704 20 0.051 RMS 703.987 -16.26 Pass 784 
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5.2. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:23755, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

704 20 0.051 RMS 703.987 -28.59 Pass 784 
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5.3. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:23755, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

704 20 0.051 RMS 703.987 -16.98 Pass 784 
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5.4. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:4, Channel:23755, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

704 20 0.051 RMS 703.962 -30.24 Pass 784 
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5.5. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:5, Channel:23825, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.051 RMS 719.946 -44.09 Pass 784 
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5.6. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:6, Channel:23825, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.051 RMS 716.013 -28.22 Pass 784 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 168 of 218 

 

5.7. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:7, Channel:23825, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.051 RMS 719.997 -43.32 Pass 784 
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5.8. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:8, Channel:23825, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 20 0.051 RMS 716.064 -31 Pass 784 
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5.9. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:9, Channel:23780, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

704 30 0.1 RMS 703.97 -19.66 Pass 600 
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5.10. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:10, Channel:23780, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

704 30 0.1 RMS 703.97 -31.83 Pass 600 
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5.11. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:11, Channel:23780, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

704 30 0.1 RMS 703.97 -21.32 Pass 600 
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5.12. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:12, Channel:23780, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

704 30 0.1 RMS 703.97 -32.9 Pass 600 
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5.13. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:13, Channel:23800, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 30 0.1 RMS 718.88 -51.41 Pass 600 
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5.14. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:14, Channel:23800, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 30 0.1 RMS 716.03 -33.27 Pass 600 
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5.15. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:15, Channel:23800, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 30 0.1 RMS 718.93 -52.3 Pass 600 
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5.16. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:23800, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

716 30 0.1 RMS 716.03 -34.3 Pass 600 
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7. LTE_Band28 

7.1. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:27225, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.03 RMS 703 -15.84 Pass 1333 
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7.2. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:27225, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.03 RMS 703 -30.05 Pass 1333 
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7.3. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:27225, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.03 RMS 703 -16.66 Pass 1333 
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7.4. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:4, Channel:27225, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.03 RMS 703 -30.8 Pass 1333 
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7.5. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:5, Channel:27645, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.03 RMS 750.297 -39.12 Pass 1333 
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7.6. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:6, Channel:27645, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.03 RMS 748.015 -32.97 Pass 1333 
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7.7. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:7, Channel:27645, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.03 RMS 750.282 -39.37 Pass 1333 
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7.8. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:8, Channel:27645, Bandwidth:3, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 15, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.03 RMS 748.015 -34.31 Pass 1333 
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7.9. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:9, Channel:27235, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.051 RMS 702.987 -16.33 Pass 784 
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7.10. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:10, Channel:27235, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.051 RMS 702.962 -30.09 Pass 784 
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7.11. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:11, Channel:27235, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.051 RMS 702.987 -16.61 Pass 784 
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7.12. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:12, Channel:27235, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.051 RMS 702.987 -30.3 Pass 784 
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7.13. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:13, Channel:27635, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.051 RMS 751.921 -41.7 Pass 784 
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7.14. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:14, Channel:27635, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.051 RMS 748.038 -29.78 Pass 784 
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7.15. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:15, Channel:27635, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.051 RMS 751.997 -39.94 Pass 784 
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7.16. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:27635, Bandwidth:5, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 25, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.051 RMS 748.013 -30.03 Pass 784 
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7.17. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:17, Channel:27260, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.1 RMS 703 -19.63 Pass 401 
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7.18. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:18, Channel:27260, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.1 RMS 703 -33.95 Pass 401 
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7.19. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:19, Channel:27260, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.1 RMS 703 -20.84 Pass 401 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 197 of 218 

 

7.20. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:20, Channel:27260, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 20 0.1 RMS 703 -33.74 Pass 401 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 198 of 218 

 

7.21. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:27610, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.1 RMS 750.9 -52.08 Pass 401 
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7.22. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:27610, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.1 RMS 748 -31.6 Pass 401 
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7.23. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:27610, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.1 RMS 750.9 -52.32 Pass 401 
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7.24. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:27610, Bandwidth:10, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 50, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 20 0.1 RMS 748 -33.51 Pass 401 
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7.25. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:25, Channel:27285, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 40 0.15 RMS 703 -19.82 Pass 533 
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7.26. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:26, Channel:27285, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 40 0.15 RMS 703 -32.71 Pass 533 
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7.27. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:27, Channel:27285, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 40 0.15 RMS 703 -20.35 Pass 533 
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7.28. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:28, Channel:27285, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 40 0.15 RMS 703 -35.53 Pass 533 
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7.29. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:29, Channel:27585, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 40 0.15 RMS 748.83 -50 Pass 533 

 



   

 

 

Annex No: BL-SZ1650193-Data Part 3  Page 207 of 218 

 

7.30. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:30, Channel:27585, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 40 0.15 RMS 748 -30.91 Pass 533 
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7.31. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:31, Channel:27585, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 40 0.15 RMS 748.83 -50.23 Pass 533 
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7.32. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:32, Channel:27585, Bandwidth:15, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 75, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 40 0.15 RMS 748.08 -33.37 Pass 533 
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7.33. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:33, Channel:27310, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 40 0.2 RMS 703 -22.95 Pass 401 
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7.34. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:34, Channel:27310, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 40 0.2 RMS 703 -34.54 Pass 401 
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7.35. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:35, Channel:27310, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 40 0.2 RMS 703 -23.22 Pass 401 
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7.36. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:36, Channel:27310, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

703 40 0.2 RMS 703 -36.68 Pass 401 
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7.37. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:37, Channel:27560, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 40 0.2 RMS 748 -50.2 Pass 401 
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7.38. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:38, Channel:27560, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 40 0.2 RMS 748.2 -31.9 Pass 401 
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7.39. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:39, Channel:27560, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 40 0.2 RMS 748 -50.59 Pass 401 
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7.40. LTE Band Edge for report(NTNV)(Subtest:40, Channel:27560, Bandwidth:20, 

Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 100, RB Position:LOW) 

Center 

Frequency(MHz) 
Span(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

748 40 0.2 RMS 748.3 -33.65 Pass 401 
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END 

 


